

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5458 OF 2010

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD & ORS. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

WESTERN INDIA COTTONS LTD. & ANR. RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5459 OF 2010

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5460 OF 2010

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and after perusing the material placed on record, we do not find any merit in these appeals warranting interference in the impugned judgment and order dated 02.02.2009 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam.

2. The appeal(s) are, accordingly, dismissed.

.....J.  
[VIKRAM NATH]

.....J.  
[AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH]

NEW DELHI;  
JULY 20, 2023.

ITEM NO.107

COURT NO.12

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5458/2010

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

WESTERN INDIA COTTONS LTD. &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 16920/2020 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/  
ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 5459/2010 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 5460/2010 (XI-A)

Date : 20-07-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Appellant(s) Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR  
Ms. Oommen Anna A, Adv.  
Ms. Urvashi Chauhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. C.N.Sree Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anupama Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. Kaustubh Anshuraj, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

Pending application(s) shall stand disposed of.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)